Synthesis and Spectroscopic Properties of
a New Class of Strongly Fluorescent
Dipyrrinones
Justin O. Brower and David A. Lightner*
From the Department of Chemistry, University of Nevada,
Reno, Nevada 89557-0020
Received November 5, 2001

one. (B) Conversion of kryptopyrromethenone (KRP) and
methyl xanthobilirubinate (XBRMe) to their corresponding
N,N′-methano-bridged analogues. The numbering system used
is based on that of 10H-dipyrrinones. (C) 3H,5H-Dipyrrolo-
[1,2-c: 2′,1′-f]pyrimidin-3,5-dione, a new, highly fluorescent
chromophore. The number system shown is that of Figure 1A.
2713J. Org. Chem. 2002, 67, 2713-2716
10.1021/jo0110505 CCC: $22.00 © 2002 American Chemical Society
Published on Web 03/15/2002
opposed, at an intermolecular distance of ∼3.52 Å (Figure
3). Crystals of 8 show two complete molecules in the unit
cells along with one dichloromethane molecule per dipyr-
rinone. The stacking arrangement of 8 is similar to that
of 1, and the interplanar intermolecular distance is ∼3.40
Å.
The N,N′-carbonyl-bridged dipyrrinones gave pro-
nounced hypochromicity and a bathochromically shifted
λmax of long wavelength transition (Figure 4), with only
a small influence due to changes in solvent type and
polarity (Table 1). Solutions of 1-8 were strongly fluo-
rescent to the eye. Excitation of the long wavelength band
(410-430 nm) produced intense fluorescence between 465
and 540 nm (Table 2), with an unusually large Stokes
shiftsmuch larger than that seen in CH2-bridged1,2
(Figure 1B) and BF2-bridged dipyrrinones.6 The fluores-
cence quantum yields at room temperature in cyclohex-
ane, determined versus 1,9-diphenylanthracene stan-
(6) Haugland, R. P. Handbook of Fluorescent Probes and Research
Chemicals, 5th ed.; Molecular Probes: Eugene, OR, 1992.
Figure 2. General reaction for converting 10H-dipyrrinones
to N,N′-carbonyldipyrrinones, the xanthoglows of this work.
Xanthoglow itself is 2. The numbering system is based on that
of 10H-dipyrrinones.
Figure 3. Packing of xanthoglow methyl ester (1) molecules
in the unit cell. One CH2Cl2 molecule per molecule of 1 has
been deleted for clarity of representation.
Figure 4. Partial UV-vis absorption spectrum of ∼3.1 × 10-5
M XBRMe (Figure 1) and its N,N-carbonyl-bridged analogue
1 in DMSO.
Table 1. UV-Vis Data for N,N′-Carbonyl-Bridged
Dipyrrinones 1-8a
∆εmax (λmax, nm)
bridged
dipyr-
rinone benzene CHCl3 (CH3)2CO CH3OH CH3CN (CH3)2SO
1 15 400
(420)
18 600
(427)
18 600
(420)
17 000
(424)
18 000
(420)
17 200
(425)
2 15 700
(421)
17 000
(428)
15 100
(413)
16 500
(425)
13 700
(408)
17 200
(426)
3 16 900
(416)
17 100
(423)